

Case No. 20180487-SC

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT ALONZO PERAZA,
Defendant/Respondent.

Brief of Petitioner

On Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Court of Appeals

DOUGLAS J. THOMPSON	WILLIAM M. HAINS (13724)
Utah County Public Defender Assoc.	Assistant Solicitor General
Appeals Division	SEAN D. REYES (7969)
51 South University Ave., Suite 206	Utah Attorney General
Provo, UT 84601	160 East 300 South, 6 th Floor
	P.O. Box 140854
	Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854
	Telephone: (801) 366-0180
	RANDY M. KENNARD II
	Utah County Attorney's Office
Counsel for Respondent	Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Summary of Relevant Facts	5
1. Abuse.....	5
2. Disclosure Process	8
B. Summary of Proceedings.....	12
1. Pre-trial Proceedings	12
2. Trial.....	15
3. Appellate Proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Court of Appeals erroneously conflated the requirements of the expert-notice statute and rule 702 to require exclusion of non-prejudicial expert testimony under circumstances where neither authority would have permitted excluding it.	21
A. Notice is not an element of rule 702.	22
B. Excluding the expert’s testimony would not have changed the evidentiary picture enough to make a more favorable outcome reasonably likely.	29
II. The Court of Appeals improperly placed the burden on the State to disprove prejudice when the defendant is denied a continuance.....	37

A. When a continuance request is not based on the expert-notice statute, the movant bears the burden of proving prejudice.38

B. The expert-notice statute places the burden of proving prejudice on the party seeking a continuance.42

C. The rationale of *Knight* does not apply to either type of continuance potentially at issue here.45

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE56

ADDENDA

Addendum A: Statutes and Rules

- Utah Code section 77-17-13
- Rule 103, Utah Rules of Evidence
- Rule 104, Utah Rules of Evidence
- Rule 702, Utah Rules of Evidence

Addendum B: *State v. Peraza*, 2018 UT App 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	49

STATE CASES

<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 2012 UT 32, 279 P.3d 396.....	37
<i>Mackin v. State</i> , 2016 UT 47, 387 P.3d 986	39, 40, 41
<i>Met v. State</i> , 2016 UT 51, 388 P.3d 447.....	47
<i>Penunuri v. Sundance Partners, Ltd.</i> , 2013 UT 22, 301 P.3d 984	24
<i>State v. Arellano</i> , 964 P.2d 1167 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)	42
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 770 P.2d 100 (Utah 1988).....	48, 52
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 2015 UT 88, 361 P.3d 104.....	43
<i>State v. Cornejo</i> , 2006 UT App 215, 138 P.3d 97	40
<i>State v. Creviston</i> , 646 P.2d 750 (Utah 1982).....	40
<i>State v. Fullerton</i> , 2018 UT 4, 428 P.3d 1052	23
<i>State v. Guard</i> , 2015 UT 96, 371 P.3d 1	26
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 119 P.2d 112 (Utah 1941).....	40
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 2017 UT 19, 393 P.3d 314	29, 41, 46
<i>State v. Iorg</i> , 801 P.2d 938 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443	28

<i>State v. King</i> , 2008 UT 54, 190 P.3d 1283.....	41, 44, 47
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 734 P.2d 913 (Utah 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Litherland</i> , 2000 UT 76, 12 P.3d 92.....	48
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2012 UT 46, 299 P.3d 892	30
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 2012 UT App 367, 293 P.3d 1129	42
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 2011 UT App 2, 246 P.3d 535, <i>aff d</i> , 2012 UT 80, 293 P.3d 236.....	24
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 820 P.2d 474 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	40
<i>State v. Peraza</i> , 2018 UT App 68, 427 P.3d 276	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 2002 UT App 211, 52 P.3d 451	43
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2018 UT App 9, 414 P.3d 962.....	23, 27
<i>State v. Rothlisberger</i> , 2006 UT 49, 147 P.3d 1176.....	22, 26
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2005 UT 40, 116 P.3d 360	39
<i>State v. Tolano</i> , 2001 UT App 37, 19 P.3d 400	42
<i>State v. Torres-Garcia</i> , 2006 UT App 45, 131 P.3d 292	42
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 2001 UT 5, 20 P.3d 271	24
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 2017 UT 20, 393 P.3d 338	44
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 2002 UT App 295, 55 P.3d 1147	40
STATE STATUTES	
Utah Code Ann. §76-2-102 (West 2015)	35
Utah Code Ann. §76-2-306 (West 2015)	35

Utah Code Ann. §76-5-403.1 (West Supp. 2018).....	35
Utah Code Ann. §77-17-13 (West 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

STATE RULES

Utah R. Crim. P. 4.....	52
Utah R. Crim P. 30.....	30, 46
Utah R. Evid. 102	24
Utah R. Evid. 103	25, 47
Utah R. Evid. 104	25
Utah R. Evid. 609	24
Utah R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, FEDERAL EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2013)	26
